
# 17 West Virginia (18-5, 6-2 Big 12) -vs- # 22 Arizona State (20-7, 5-3 Big 12)
03/28/2026 at Phoenix, Ariz. (Phoenix Municipal Stadium)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Yehl, Maxx (5-0)
Loss: Overbay, Alex (0-1)
HBP: Yehl, Maxx, Bassinger, Reese, Overbay, Alex
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Christopher Gonzalez First: Mike Lusky Second Base: Michael Chukerman Third Base: Chris Coskey 
Start: 6:35 PM   Time: 3:13   Attendance: 3,299   Weather: Temp: 90F

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
West Virginia 1 6 1 0 0 0 0 3 2 13 16 2
Arizona State 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 1 3 7 10 1

West Virginia 13

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Ineich, Matt ss 5 2 1 1 1 0 0
Kelly, Gavin c 5 1 3 3 1 0 0
Schoenfeld, Paul cf 3 2 1 0 1 0 2
    Barjam, Zahir PH 1 0 0 0 0 0 2
    Molessa, Maxwell cf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Smith, Sean dh 5 1 3 3 0 1 1
    Mazey, Weston PR/dh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Wills, Brock rf 5 0 1 1 0 0 2
Kresser, Brodie 2b 5 1 1 0 0 2 1
Graveline, Matthew lf 5 2 2 0 0 1 0
Guzman, Armani 1b 4 3 3 0 0 1 0
Hall, Tyrus 3b 3 1 1 2 2 1 0
    Bassinger, Reese p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Costanzo, JD p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 41 13 16 10 5 6 8

2B: Guzman, Armani (1); Schoenfeld, Paul (1)
3B: Hall, Tyrus (1)
HR: Kelly, Gavin (1)
SH: Guzman, Armani (1)
SB: Guzman, Armani (3); Hall, Tyrus (1)
HBP: Schoenfeld, Paul (1)
E: Kelly, Gavin (1); Hall, Tyrus (1)
DP: 1

Arizona State 7

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Hairston, Landon lf 5 2 2 2 0 1 0
Moutzouridis, PJ ss 4 1 1 0 0 2 0
Roellig, Austen 3b 4 0 0 0 0 1 0
Contrades, Nu'u dh 4 0 1 0 0 0 0
Toigo, Dean rf 4 0 2 1 0 0 1
Smaldino, Dominic 1b 4 0 0 0 0 1 4
Longo, Dominic cf 2 1 0 0 0 1 0
    Myers, Sam PH 1 1 1 0 0 0 0
Niclai, Coen c 4 1 1 0 0 1 0
Zavorek, Beckett 2b 3 0 1 0 0 0 0
    Polk, Matt PH 1 1 1 3 0 0 0
    Alba, Jaden p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Louck, Brady p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Butler, Josh p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Anello, Nick p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 36 7 10 6 0 7 5

2B: Hairston, Landon (1); Toigo, Dean (1)
HR: Hairston, Landon (1); Polk, Matt (1)
CS: Moutzouridis, PJ (1)
HBP: Moutzouridis, PJ (1); Longo, Dominic (1); Roellig, Austen (1)
E: Longo, Dominic (1)
DP: 1

West Virginia IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Yehl, Maxx (W, 5-0) 7.0 5 3 3 0 4 2 0 2 0 25 27 11 4 106
Bassinger, Reese 1.0 2 1 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 5 6 1 1 15
Costanzo, JD 1.0 3 3 3 0 2 0 0 0 0 6 6 0 1 19
Totals 10 7 7 0 7 2 0 3 0 36 39 12 6 140

Arizona State IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Overbay, Alex (L, 0-1) 2.1 9 8 7 2 1 1 0 1 0 14 18 2 2 59
Alba, Jaden 3.2 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 11 13 7 2 64
Louck, Brady 1.0 1 1 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 4 4 1 0 13
Butler, Josh 1.0 3 2 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 6 6 0 2 15
Anello, Nick 1.0 3 2 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 6 7 0 3 29
Totals 16 13 12 5 6 1 0 1 0 41 48 10 9 180



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 6   Hits: 5   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

West Virginia - Top of 1st WVU ASU
Ineich,Matt singled to shallow right field (2-2 BFFB). 0 0
Kelly,Gavin singled to right field (2-0 BB); Ineich,Matt advanced from first base to third base. 0 0
Schoenfeld,Paul flied out to shallow left field putout by lf (3-2 BBSBFFF). 0 0
Smith,Sean singled through the right side of the infield, RBI (1-0 B); Ineich,Matt scored; Kelly,Gavin
advanced to second base. 1 0
Wills,Brock grounded into double play to second base, 2b to ss to 1b (1-1 BS); Smith,Sean out at 2B on the
play, 2b to ss. 1 0

Arizona State - Bottom of 1st WVU ASU
Hairston,Landon doubled to left center (0-0). 1 0
Hairston,Landon advanced to third base on a wild pitch. 1 0
Hairston,Landon scored on a throwing error by Kelly,Gavin (E2). 1 1
Moutzouridis,PJ hit by pitch (2-2 BKBKB). 1 1
West Virginia challenged the previous play, ruling is upheld. 1 1
Moutzouridis,PJ out caught stealing at second base, c to 2b. 1 1
Roellig,Austen struck out swinging (1-2 BKKS). 1 1
Contrades,Nuu singled to right center (0-1 S). 1 1
Toigo,Dean flied out to lf (2-2 BSFB). 1 1

West Virginia - Top of 2nd WVU ASU
Kresser,Brodie singled to shallow left field (0-1 F). 1 1
Graveline,Matthew singled to shallow left field (3-2 FBSBB); Kresser,Brodie advanced to second base. 1 1
Guzman,Armani sacrifice bunt to the infield, 3b to 1b (1-0 B); Kresser,Brodie advanced to third base;
Graveline,Matthew advanced to second base. 1 1
Hall,Tyrus tripled to deep left field, 2RBI (3-1 BBBS); Kresser,Brodie scored; Graveline,Matthew scored from
second base. 3 1
Hall,Tyrus scored on a wild pitch. 4 1
Ineich,Matt walked (3-1 BBBKB). 4 1
Mound visit (ASU) 4 1
Kelly,Gavin popped up down the right field line putout by 1b (0-1 F). 4 1
Schoenfeld,Paul hit by pitch (1-1 SBB); Ineich,Matt advanced to second base. 4 1
Smith,Sean singled to center field, RBI (0-0); Ineich,Matt scored from second base; Schoenfeld,Paul scored
from first base on play and a throwing error by Longo,Dominic (E8); Smith,Sean advanced to third base on
play and error. 6 1
Wills,Brock singled to shallow right field, RBI (1-1 BF); Smith,Sean scored, unearned. 7 1
Kresser,Brodie struck out swinging (0-2 KFS). 7 1

Arizona State - Bottom of 2nd WVU ASU
Smaldino,Dominic flied out to rf (0-2 KF). 7 1
Longo,Dominic struck out swinging (2-2 BKFFBFS). 7 1
Niclai,Coen flied out to lf (3-2 BFBBSF). 7 1

West Virginia - Top of 3rd WVU ASU
Graveline,Matthew grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (0-0). 7 1
Guzman,Armani doubled to right field (0-0). 7 1
Hall,Tyrus walked (3-0 BBBB); Guzman,Armani stole third base. 7 1
ASU pitching change: Alba,Jaden replaces Overbay,Alex. 7 1
Hall,Tyrus stole second base; Guzman,Armani stole home, scored. 8 1
Ineich,Matt grounded out to the right side of the infield, 2b to 1b (1-1 KB); Hall,Tyrus advanced to third
base. 8 1
Kelly,Gavin walked (3-2 KBBSFBB). 8 1
Schoenfeld,Paul flied out to cf (2-2 BSKB). 8 1

Arizona State - Bottom of 3rd WVU ASU



Zavorek,Beckett singled to center field (0-2 KF). 8 1
Hairston,Landon flied out to cf (3-1 BBKB). 8 1
Moutzouridis,PJ grounded into double play to second base, 2b to ss to 1b (0-0); Zavorek,Beckett out at 2B
on the play, 2b to ss. 8 1

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

West Virginia - Top of 4th WVU ASU
Smith,Sean struck out looking (2-2 BFFBK). 8 1
Wills,Brock lined out to short (3-1 BBBK). 8 1
Kresser,Brodie flied out to rf (1-2 BKF). 8 1

Arizona State - Bottom of 4th WVU ASU
Roellig,Austen flied out to left center putout by lf (1-1 BK). 8 1
Contrades,Nuu flied out to cf (1-1 BK). 8 1
Toigo,Dean singled through the left side of the infield (0-1 F). 8 1
Mound visit (WVU) 8 1
Smaldino,Dominic reached on a fielder's choice hit to third base (2-2 BFSB); Toigo,Dean out at second base,
3b to 2b. 8 1

West Virginia - Top of 5th WVU ASU
Graveline,Matthew grounded out to the pitcher, p to 1b (2-2 KBSFB). 8 1
Guzman,Armani struck out swinging (2-2 BKBFFS). 8 1
Hall,Tyrus flied out to rf (2-1 BBS). 8 1

Arizona State - Bottom of 5th WVU ASU
Longo,Dominic hit by pitch (3-2 BKKBBFFB). 8 1
Niclai,Coen struck out swinging (0-2 FKS). 8 1
Zavorek,Beckett flied out to rf (3-1 BBKB). 8 1
Longo,Dominic advanced to second base on a wild pitch. 8 1
Hairston,Landon homered to deep right field (405 ft), 14th of season, 2RBI (3-1 BBBK); Longo,Dominic
scored from second base. 8 3
Moutzouridis,PJ struck out swinging (0-2 FKS). 8 3

West Virginia - Top of 6th WVU ASU
Ineich,Matt lined out to third base (1-2 KSB). 8 3
Kelly,Gavin flied out to cf (2-2 BFBF). 8 3
Schoenfeld,Paul walked (3-1 BBBKB). 8 3
Smith,Sean flied out to cf (2-2 BBKF). 8 3

Arizona State - Bottom of 6th WVU ASU
Roellig,Austen flied out to right center putout by cf (2-1 BSB). 8 3
Contrades,Nuu reached on a fielding error fielding by 3b by Hall,Tyrus (E5) (2-1 BSB). 8 3
Toigo,Dean lined out to short (0-1 K). 8 3
Smaldino,Dominic reached on a fielder's choice hit to short (0-1 K); Contrades,Nuu out at second base, ss
to 2b. 8 3

West Virginia - Top of 7th WVU ASU
ASU pitching change: Louck,Brady replaces Alba,Jaden. 8 3
Wills,Brock popped up to the pitcher (0-0). 8 3
Offensive timeout (WVU) 8 3
Kresser,Brodie struck out swinging (0-2 KSFS). 8 3
Graveline,Matthew struck out looking (3-2 BSFBBK). 8 3

Arizona State - Bottom of 7th WVU ASU



Longo,Dominic flied out to rf (2-2 BBFS). 8 3
Niclai,Coen flied out to left center putout by cf (2-2 KBBF). 8 3
Mound visit (WVU) 8 3
Zavorek,Beckett grounded out to third base, 3b to 1b (2-1 BBK). 8 3

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

West Virginia - Top of 8th WVU ASU
Guzman,Armani singled to shallow left field (0-1 F). 8 3
ASU pitching change: Butler,Josh replaces Louck,Brady. 8 3
Guzman,Armani stole second base. 8 3
Hall,Tyrus struck out looking (2-2 BKFBK). 8 3
Ineich,Matt grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (0-0); Guzman,Armani advanced to third base. 8 3
Kelly,Gavin homered to deep left field (364 ft), 4th of season, 2RBI (1-0 B); Guzman,Armani scored. 10 3
Schoenfeld,Paul doubled to left center (0-0). 10 3
Smith,Sean singled to shallow left field, RBI (1-2 FFB); Schoenfeld,Paul scored from second base. 11 3
WVU substitution: Mazey,Weston pinch running for Smith,Sean. 11 3
Wills,Brock grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (0-1 S). 11 3

Arizona State - Bottom of 8th WVU ASU
WVU position change: Mazey,Weston remains in the game at dh 11 3
WVU pitching change: Bassinger,Reese replaces Yehl,Maxx. 11 3
Hairston,Landon grounded out to third base, 3b to 1b (1-0 B). 11 3
Moutzouridis,PJ singled to right field (0-0). 11 3
Roellig,Austen hit by pitch (1-0 BB); Moutzouridis,PJ advanced to second base. 11 3
Mound visit (WVU) 11 3
Contrades,Nuu flied out to cf (0-1 F); Moutzouridis,PJ advanced to third base. 11 3
Toigo,Dean doubled to right field, RBI (2-2 KBFB); Moutzouridis,PJ scored; Roellig,Austen advanced from
first base to third base. 11 4
Smaldino,Dominic struck out swinging (0-2 FKS). 11 4

West Virginia - Top of 9th WVU ASU
ASU pitching change: Anello,Nick replaces Butler,Josh. 11 4
Kresser,Brodie grounded out to short, ss to 1b (2-2 BKBF). 11 4
Graveline,Matthew singled to shallow right field (2-2 KSBB). 11 4
Guzman,Armani singled to right field (0-2 SS); Graveline,Matthew advanced to second base. 11 4
Hall,Tyrus walked (3-0 BBBB); Graveline,Matthew advanced to third base; Guzman,Armani advanced to
second base. 11 4
Ineich,Matt grounded out to short, ss to 1b, RBI (3-2 BKBBK); Graveline,Matthew scored; Guzman,Armani
advanced to third base; Hall,Tyrus advanced to second base. 12 4
Kelly,Gavin singled to short, RBI (0-2 KF); Guzman,Armani scored; Hall,Tyrus advanced to third base. 13 4
WVU substitution: Barjam,Zahir pinch hitting for Schoenfeld,Paul. 13 4
Barjam,Zahir grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (1-1 KB). 13 4

Arizona State - Bottom of 9th WVU ASU
WVU substitution: Molessa,Maxwell replaces Barjam,Zahir at cf, batting 3rd. 13 4
WVU pitching change: Costanzo,JD replaces Bassinger,Reese. 13 4
ASU substitution: Myers,Sam pinch hitting for Longo,Dominic. 13 4
Myers,Sam singled to left field (0-2 KF). 13 4
Niclai,Coen singled to right center (1-0 B); Myers,Sam advanced from first base to third base. 13 4
ASU substitution: Polk,Matt pinch hitting for Zavorek,Beckett. 13 4
Mound visit (WVU) 13 4
Polk,Matt homered to deep left field (402 ft), 2nd of season, 3RBI (1-0 B); Myers,Sam scored; Niclai,Coen
scored from first base. 13 7
Hairston,Landon struck out swinging (2-2 KSBBS). 13 7
Moutzouridis,PJ struck out looking (2-2 BKKBK). 13 7
Roellig,Austen grounded out to short, ss to 1b (0-1 S). 13 7


